
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE 
STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 

Monday, 1st July, 2024, 8.30 pm - CUFOS (Booking Hall) - Top of 
The Avenue, London, N10 2QE  
 
 

 
STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE  
MEMBERS 
Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association  Mr John Crompton  M.Hill & Fortis 

Green Wards 
Noel Park Residents Association  To be confirmed  Noel Park Ward 
Palace Gates Residents Association   To be confirmed   Alexandra Park 

Ward 
Palace View Residents Association   Ms Elizabeth Richardson  Hornsey Ward 
The Rookfield Association   To be confirmed  Muswell Hill Ward

  
Three Avenues Residents Association   Mr Jason Beazley  Bounds Green 

Ward 
Warner Estate Residents Association   Ms Joyce Rosser  Hornsey 
 
Appointed Members 
Bounds Green Ward Cllr Emily Arkell   
Muswell Hill Ward Cllr Cathy Brennan  
Noel Park Ward  Cllr Emine Ibrahim 
Alexandra Park Ward Cllr Alessandra Rossetti   
Fortis Green Ward Cllr Mark Blake  
Hornsey Ward  Cllr Elin Weston 
Council-Wide Member Cllr Eldridge Culverwell  
Council Wide Member Cllr Sarah Elliott 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Members of the public 
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, 
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, 
recorded or reported on.  By entering the ‘meeting room’, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. NOMINATION OF CHAIR FOR MUNICIPAL YEAR 2024/2025   
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with under item 11 below). 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 26) 
 



 

  i. SAC 25 January 2024 for approval 
  ii. CC 25 January 2024 to follow 
 iii.Trustee Board Minutes 9 Nov 2023, 14 December 2023. 26 

February 2024 & 27 March 2024. 
 

7. CEO'S GENERAL UPDATE REPORT  (PAGES 27 - 40) 
 
To consider the general update on activities in the Park and Palace. 
 

8. REWILDING LONDON - WETLAND PROJECT PLANNING  (PAGES 41 - 
48) 
 

To consult on the proposals. 
 

9. SOLAR PANELS PLANNING APPLICATION  (PAGES 49 - 52) 
 

To consult on the application to install on the AP Cricket Club building 
 

10. SUGGESTIONS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS   
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items of urgent business as identified at item 5. 
 

12. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
To note the dates of future meetings: 
 

7th October 2024, 7pm 
20th January 2025, 8.30pm  
17 March 2025, 7pm 

 
 

 
Ayshe Simsek Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 5343 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: ayshe.simsek@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Assistant Director  for Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Friday, 21 June 2024 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Alexandra Park and Palace Statutory 
Advisory Committee HELD ON Thursday, 25th January, 2024, 
6.30pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Crompton (Advisory Committee Member), 
Elizabeth Richardson (Advisory Committee Member), Jason Beazley 
(Advisory Committee Member), Emine Ibrahim, Cathy Brennan, Rossetti, 
Elin Weston, Sarah Elliott, Culverwell and Mark Blake 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING: Natalie Layton (Charity Secretariat), Boshra Begum (Senior  
Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 
25. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair drew attention to the information included on the agenda front sheet and 
noted that the meeting was being recorded and webcast live. 
 

26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were apologies for absence received from Cllr Arkell.   

 
27. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 

29. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING  
 
The minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Statutory Advisory Committee held on 
the 30th of November 2023 and Consultative Committee held on the 30th of November 
2023 were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 
It was noted that there was a delay with the Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
minutes held on the 9th of November 2023 and the 14th of December 2023 and this 
would be completed as soon as possible. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

30. CEOS GENERAL UPDATE  
 
The CEO Emma Dagnes presented the Chief Executive’s General Update report, 
which included updates on Creati
[...]
energy team, working in 
conjunction with creative learning, will engage with schools to inspire the next 
generation. However, these initiatives rely on the organisation's own 
fundraising efforts. 

 The Chair inquired about opportunities for local residents, suggesting 
collaboration with Cornell for maintenance and bricklaying work, which could 
provide opportunities for young people in the area. The CEO confirmed an 
existing relationship with Cornell and expressed willingness to explore further 
opportunities for collaboration. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
To consider and note the maintenance and repairs progress made in 2022/23 and 
2023/24 (including scheduled work not yet conducted) and priorities for the next year. 
 
 

32. SUGGESTIONS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS  
 
The Chair reminded committee members to forward any suggestions for future 
agenda items to Natalie, Boshra, or the Chair directly. 
 

33. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 

Page 4



 

 

There were no new items of urgent business. 
 
 

34. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Chair informed committee members that the date for the next meeting of the 
Statutory Advisory Committee has not been finalised yet. Boshra will update the 
committee once the date has been confirmed. 
 
 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Public MINUTES OF MEETING Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
HELD ON Thursday, 9th November, 2023, 7.30pm - 7.45pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Emine Ibrahim (Chair), Nick da Costa, Anne Stennett and 
Nigel Willmott (Co-Optee)  
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING: Emma Dagnes (APP CEO), Richard Paterson (APP Director of 
Finance & Resources, Catherine Solomon (APP Director of HR & Organisational 
Development), Natalie Layton (APP Charity Secretary), Ayshe Simsek (LBH 
Democratic Services Manager),  Boshra Begum (LBH Democratic Services Officer),   
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the filming of 
[...]
 for example aesthetic, accessibility, or other reasons. 

 Current work: Unit 38 started to interview staff, different stakeholder groups and 
tenants in the Grove and will begin the public phase of the consultation in January 
2024. 

 Mid-January 2024: Unit 38 to launch the public consultation, Studio Hyte to build 
the visual online engagement form, the form will be accessible for those with 
language barriers, neurodiversity etc. The public consultation will stay open until 
the end of the workshops and events for roughly 3-4 months. 

 April 2024: Workshops to commence and production of first stage plans. 

 Unit 38 took on suggestions from the Board around engaging older residents, 
through groups such as Age Concern, Hornsey Pensioners and other groups 
recommended. The work at present engaged mainly with residents in Haringey 
with potential to engage groups outside of Haringey. 

 The Board were informed that the current stage of the process was focused on 
ideas and information gathering, the consultation phase would take place with no 
pre-conceptions. Consultation aims to find out how people want to use the space. 

 There was also potential for prototype events to be run during the school summer 
holidays, including different activities in the park for after Unit 38 leave the project. 
Unit 38 to make recommendations on different sources of funding for the brief, 
when agreed. 

 Unit 38 reviewed 1999 plans and history of the area. 
 

RESOLVED: 

The Board noted the progress of the Grove Public Consultation led by Unit 38. 

 
7. MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board held on 9th November 2023 and the 12th 

October 2023 and were agreed along with the following changes to the meeting on 12th 

October 2023: 

1. Reference to Pensions Sub Committee this should be corrected to Pensions 
Committee. 

2. Remove the bracket after Neil Coe. 

 
8.    FEEDBACK FROM STAKEHOLDER COMMTTEES  

Page 10



 

 

 
Nigel Willmott sum
[...]
well Hill and Fortis Green 
Association) (Co-Optee) and Nigel Willmott (Friends of the Alexandra Palace 
Theatre) (Co-Optee) and John Chilton (Friends of Alexandra Park) 

 
 
 
39. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair drew attention to the information included on the agenda front sheet and 

noted that the meeting was being recorded and webcast live. 

 
40. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were apologies for absence received from Jason Beazley & Cllr Elliott. 

 
41. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
The Chair informed members of the board that there were no late items and 

highlighted that the following documents were circulated by email on the morning of 

the Board meeting. These documents included: 

 Item 9 - FRRAC Chair’s feedback report 

 Item 10 - Revised FRRAC Terms of Reference (to include FRRAC & APTL 

edits) 

 Item 17 - Large copies of Exempt Strategic Risk Register 

 Item 18 - Exempt APTL Chair’s feedback report 

 
42. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
43. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS  

 
There were no questions, deputations or petitions received for this meeting. 
 

Page 17



 

 

44. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board held on 14 December 2023 & 

25 January 2024 were agreed. 

 
45. FEEDBACK FROM THE STAKEHOLDER COMMITTEES  

 
It was noted that the minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative 

Committee held on 25 January 2024 and the Advisory Committee held on 25 January 

2024 were agreed as a correct record. 

 
46. CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S GENERAL UPDATE REPORT  

 
CEO Emma Dagnes presented the Chief Executive’s General Update report, which 

included updates on Creative Learning, Park, Property, and Events activities. The 

Advisory (SAC) and Consultative (CC) committees reviewed this information during 

their meetings on January 25th. 

Unit38, specialists leading the Shaping The Grove public engagement exercise, 

provided a brief presentation to the SAC & CC on 
[...]
xception of the first 30 minutes which will remain free, to approve the 

increase in car parking charges to a flat rate of £1.75 per hour. 

 
65. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no new items of urgent business. 

 
66. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

Page 25



 

 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as item 11 

contains exempt information as defined under paragraphs 3 and 5, Part 1, Schedule 

12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information).  

Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 

maintained in legal proceedings. 

 
67. EXEMPT 2024/25 BUDGET INFORMATION  

 
The Board noted the exempt information and resolved to: 

To note the APTL budget position for 2024/25. 

 
68. ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  

 
None. 

 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Emine Ibrahim 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 26



 
MEETINGS OF THE STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE  

& THE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE   
1 JULY 2024 

 
Report Title:  General Update   
 
Report of:  Emma Dagnes, Chief Executive, Alexandra Park & Palace 
  
Purpose:  To update the Advisory and Consultative Committees on 

Alexandra Park and Palace Charitable Trust activities and the 
events programme. 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - N/A  

 
 
1. Recommendations 

 

• Advisory Committee: 
To consider and note the content of the report and agree any comments / 
advice to the Trustee Board. 
 

• Consultative Committee:    
To consider and note the content of the report and provide any feedback to 
the SAC and Trustee Board. 
 

 
2.  Executive Summary 
 

2.1 Introduction  
 
The Statutory Advisory Committee (SAC) was established by the Alexandra 
Park and Palace Act, 1985 and its remit includes advising th
[...]
accessible for 
disabled, pregnant, elderly or those with young children.  
Changing Places toilet needed.  

Access Wide range of seating needed to make socialising easier – 
natural seating, accessible seating, sheltered seating.  
Lack of signposting to the Grove itself, online and in the Park.  
Water leaks and damaged surfaces make it difficult for those 
less mobile.  
Lack of dropped curbs makes access to grassed areas difficult 
for many.  

Safety 51% of women don’t feel safe after dark.  
No lights at entrance of 345 or Little Dinosaurs.  
No increase of lighting necessarily wanted, but lower level 
lighting that is consistent to avoid glare and dark spots.  
MH bridge cited as dangerous and intimidating.  

Sustainable 
Infrastructure 

All buildings require upgrading.  
All options for retrofit should be explored before considering 
new builds.  
Additional energy sources should be explored.  

  

Page 28



 
 
 

Nature, Health and Well-being 

Planting and 
Growing  

14% want to see more planting, improved environments for 
wildlife.  
Some interest in a growing space – accessible for all.  

Visitor Centre Regular opening hours.  

Keeping Active Dedicated facilities for sports/ exercise.  

Management and Community Involvement  

Park staff and 
Volunteers 

Desire for increased staff visibility and communication with 
public.  
Only 2% aware of volunteering opportunities.  
Dedicated volunteering opportunities for different community 
groups.  

Co-production Many groups supportive of being involved in future projects 
and decision making.  
Markfield Project offer of play-out day with their users to get 
better understanding of accessibility for disabled children.  
Disability Action Haringey can help plan and review future 
plans.  
Lordship Rec User Group Forum example cited.  

 
3.2 North East Office Building (NEOB) Repairs 

 
i. The project has recently moved on from a particularly challenging 

period. The roof was removed in March, revea
[...]
 meeting in April providing statistics 
including: 

    

• 46% of waste was recycled between January and March 2024,  

• 54 tonnes of general waste generated in the same period.   

• Nearly all the recyclable materials are transported to UK sites with a 
full audit trail.  Nothing goes to landfill. 

• Waste that cannot be recycled is transferred to the North London 
Waste Authority centre in Edmonton to be incinerated into energy, 
which supplies North London with 26% of its energy.  

 
6.2    The grounds maintenance team have worked every day of the year and also 

some extra overnight shifts to keep the park tidy and clean; they collected a 
total of 144 tons of rubbish this year.  

 
6.3 The park received approximately 3.6 million visitors in 2023/24 financial year. 
 
6.4  Following previous funding for the Alexandra Park Wetland Creation project, 

which paid for the feasibility studies, the Mayor of London awarded us a 
further £50,000 to start the first stage of the project.  Further information at 
agenda item 8. 

 
6.5 A project to standardise the bollards around the park has started. This will 

slowly replace the odd bollards on site, creating a more concise look 
throughout the park.  

 
6.6 We have installed four “don’t feed bread to the birds” signs around the lake to 

educate visitors and avoid feeding the birds bread, which can be harmful.  
 
6.7 Following a successful application to Haringey Council’s Community Carbon 

Fund, two grants have been awarded by the Council for the installation of 
Solar Panels on the Sports Pavilion roof and LED lights on the South 
Terrace, more information is included in the report at Agenda Item 9.  

 
 

7. Creative Learning   

   
7.1 The Creative Learning Team have continued to deliver the regular 

programme for people of all ages as well as 150th bespoke celebratory 
events. Creative staples such as  Wild in the Park outdoor learning, Singing 
for the Brain and Cafe Palais have been complemented by 
[...]
s 
 

• Advisory Committee: 
To consider and note the content of the report and agree any comments / 
advice to the Trustee Board. 
 

• Consultative Committee:    
To consider and note the content of the report and provide any feedback to 
the SAC and Trustee Board. 

 
2.  Executive Summary 
 

2.1 This report provides both Committees with an update on the recent Rewild 
London grant from the Greater London Authority (GLA).  This grant will fund 
delivery of phase 1 of a project to manage surface water flows and increase 
aquatic habitats on site. 

 
2.2 The SAC and the CC are invited to consider the information during their 

respective meetings and provide advice or feedback to the Trustee Board. 
 

3.  Background 
 

3.1 The Trust’s new vision is to be a sustainable home for all that we do.  This 
project will increase the diversity and quality of the habitats on site to benefit 
wildlife. 
 

3.2 Earlier in 2024, the Great London Authority (GLA) awarded a £50,000 grant for 
a wetlands project in the southeast corner of the Park, figure 1.  This grant 
follows a feasibility study (also funded by the GLA) to determine how to 
manage surface water and create a new reed bed habitat.  The £50,000 is an 
initial amount to fund phase 1 of the project. 

  

Page 41 Agenda Item 8



 
 
 
 
Figure 1. Project location 

 
  
3.3 The feasibility study was carried out following the Strategic Vision work 

undertaken to consider projects across the Park and Palace over 25 years and 

a report published by the Hornsey Wetlands Action Group (HWAG) about the 

wider location including the Hornsey Reservoirs and former filter beds owned 

by Thames Water. 

 
3.4    The scheme has been developed with support from HWAG and the Friends of 

Alexandra Park and includes several elements, figure 2.  Photographs of the 

areas can be found in Appendix 1.  The project is intended to achieve the 

following outcomes: 

 

A. Control surface water and reclaim muddy paths 

B. Establish a new reed bed to increase diversity of birds using the site 

C. De-silt the pond to increase its capacity and quality 

D. Increase the capacity of the channel system to reduce the peak flows of 

surface water entering the public drainage system 

E. Create new ponds to increase the area of aquatic habitat 

  

Page 42



 

 
Figure 2.  Elements of the scheme 

  
 

3.5      Whilst the grant will only fund an initial phase of works, planning permission 

will be sought for the whole scheme.  The elements that will form phase 1 are 

likely to be A, D and E.  The final detail of the works selected for phase 1 

depends on the costings. 

 

3.6 Felling of mature trees will be required to deliver the scheme.  The trees are all 
protected as the site is a conservation area.  However, the Council’s Tree 
team have advised they have no objection in principle given the overall aims to 
increase habitat structural diversity and species richness. 

 
3.7 Planning permission will be sought over the summer and it’s intended that 

works will start in the autumn. 
 
 

9. Legal Implications  
 

The Council’s Head of Legal & Governance has been consulted in the preparation of 
this report and advises that an early consultation should be undertaken with the Local 
Planning Authority as to whether or not an environmental impact assessment  and 
the Habitats Regulations assessment will be required. 
 
 

10. Use of Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 Rewild Project photographs 
 
11. Background Papers – None 

  

Page 43



Appendix 1 
 

A. Woodland area – proposal to control surface water and reclaim muddy paths 

with ditches and swales. 

 

 
 

 

  

Page 44



B. Adjacent to conservation pond – fell trees and establish a new reed bed to 

increase diversity of birds using the site 

 

 

  

Page 45



C. The conservation pond - de-silt the pond to increase its capacity and quality 

 

 
 
 

  

Page 46



D. Wet woodland - increase the capacity of the channel system to reduce the 

peak flows of surface water entering the public drainage system 

 

 
 

 

  

Page 47



E. Wet woodland - create new ponds to increase the area of aquatic habitat 

 

 

Page 48



 
MEETINGS OF THE STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE  

& THE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE   
1 JULY 2024 

 
Report Title:  Sports Club Solar Panel & South Terrace LEDs projects  
 
Report of:  Mark Evison, Head of Park and Environmental Sustainability  
  
Purpose:  To inform the Advisory and Consultative Committees of projects 

to install solar panels on the sports club pavilion, and LEDs on 
the South Terrace. 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - N/A  

 
1. Recommendations 
 

• Advisory Committee: 
To consider and note the content of the report and agree any comments / 
advice to the Trustee Board. 
 

• Consultative Committee:    
To consider and note the content of the report and provide any feedback to 
the SAC and Trustee Board. 

   
2.  Executive Summary 
 

2.1  This report provides both Committees with an update on the Community 
Carbon Fund grants recently awarded to the Trust by Haringey Council. 

 
2.3  The SAC and the CC are invited to consider the information during their 

respective meetings and provide advice or feedback for consideration by the 
Trustee Board at its meeting on 15th July. 

 
3.  Background 
 

3.1 The Trust’s new vision is to be a sustainable home for all that we do and 
several projects are being undertaken to reduce our environmental impact.  
This report describes two projects that have recently been awarded funding by 
Haringey Council. 
 

3.2 In March 2024, Haringey Council awarded Community Carbon Fund grants for 
two carbon reduction projects at Alexandra Park and Palace: 

 

• Installation of Solar Panels on the sports pavilion  

• Installation of LED lights on the South Terrace 
  

Page 49 Agenda Item 9



 
 
3.3 Installation of Solar Panels on the sports pavilion 

In partnership with the Alexandra Park Club, the Trust will install 24 solar 
panels onto the roof of the pavilion together with associated equipment inside 
the building.  It is estimated that the panels will generate an output of 10,000 
kWh of electricity per annum.  This will avoid emissions of 2.25 tonnes CO2e 
each year (based on 2023 carbon factors). 

 
3.4    Activity at the club tends to take place on weekday evenings and at the 

weekends.  Due to the pattern of usage, it is estimated that around 4,400 kWh 
of electricity will be used directly by the club and the remaining 5,600 kWh will 
be exported to the grid each year. 

 
3.5     The panels will be installed on the southern aspect of the pavilion roof, 

overlooking the main cricket square, figure 1.  The image shows an indicative 
layout of the panels.  The layout may be amended according to factors 
including the location of the main consumer unit, and the limitations of the roof 
space. 

 
Figure 1. The Sports Pavilion, indicative layout of solar panels 

 
 

3.6  The Council have confirmed that the project will require planning permission.  

A planning application is being prepared alongside this report.  The 

committees are asked to consider the project and provide any comments of 

advice to the Board.  Individual members will also be able to comment on the 

application through the planning process. 

 

3.7 More details can be found in the Design and Access Statement at Appendix 1. 

 
 
3.8 LED lights on the South Terrace 

 
There are 52 decorative lamps along the South Terrace, figure 2.  The 
Community carbon Fund has supported a project to replace the old inefficient 
lamps with new low energy LED lamps.  These LEDs have been colour 
matched to replicate the soft glow of the original. 
 

  

Page 50



 
 
Figure 2, example South Terrace lighting column 

 
 
 

3.9 The new lamps require half as much power as the originals and it’s been 
estimated that they will save 7,370 kWh of electricity a year.  This saves 
emissions of 1.65 tonnes of CO2e a year. 

 
3.10 These projects are a part of our exciting work to reduce energy consumption 

across the estate this year:  

• Further replacement of old lights with low-energy LED alternatives and 
new controls.  

• Replacement of six belt-driven heating pumps with modern variable 
pumps that are 42% more efficient 

• Installation of Air Source Heat Pumps on the West Yard Building 
 

4. Legal Implications  
 

The Council’s Head of Legal & Governance has been consulted in the preparation of 
this report and has no comments. 
 
 

5. Use of Appendices 
Appendix 1 Design and Access Statement 

 
6. Background Papers – None 

  

Page 51



 
Appendix 1 
 

DESIGN AND ACCESS STATEMENT 
INSTALLATION OF SOLAR PANELS ON THE ROOF OF THE CRICKET CLUB SPORTS 

PAVILION 
ALEXANDRA PARK, ALEXANDRA PALACE WAY, LONDON N22 7AY 

  

Introduction 
This Design and Access Statement has been prepared and submitted in support of an 

application for planning for the installation of 24no solar panels on the roof of the Cricket 

Club sports pavilion building, located in Alexandra Park.  

The sports pavilion building is c.365m2 and is of brickwork construction. Built around 1997, 

the building is used as a sports pavilion with changing and showering facilities and social 

space. The roof is made of corrugated metal with a grey finish and is South-East facing.  

This statement should be read in conjunction with other supporting information provided as 

part of this application.  

Proposed Development  
Works will include the installation of 430W Jinko Tiger solar panels to the existing roof. There 

will be 24 panels and each panel measures 1762×1134 mm. They will be attached using 

Fastensol mounting rails 

The full scheme is supported by Haringey Council’s Community Carbon Fund and will assist 

the charity in moving towards a more environmentally sustainable future.  

Design Process 
There is limited opportunity to influence the design process, however the brief to the 

contractor was to take into consideration the Park’s setting and listed status.  

The panels measure 30mm in height, so will have limited impact on the profile of the sports 

pavilion roof. The building is of limited significance – it was built in 1997 and is of modern 

construction.  

Key stakeholders have been made aware of this application, including the Alexandra Park 

and Palace Advisory and Consultative Committees.  

Amount  
The project will consist of the installation of 24no solar panels, measuring 10.6 x 4.5m and 

will cover less than 50m2 in total of the sports pavilion roof, which measures 365m2.  

Use 
The solar panels will generate around 10,000kWh of green energy a year which will help 

reduce the club’s electricity consumption and  feed excess to the grid. 

Layout 
The 24no panels will be laid out as per the indicative drawing called indicative view of 

panels.png.  

Scale 
The sports pavilion roof measures 365m2, and the 24no panels will cover less than 14% of 

the roof. 

 

Page 52


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	Public minutes 9th November 2023 APPB, 14/12/2023 Alexandra Palace and Park Board
	Minutes Public Pack, 14/12/2023 Alexandra Palace and Park Board
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 26/02/2024 Alexandra Palace and Park Board
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 27/03/2024 Alexandra Palace and Park Board
	Minutes


	7 CEO's GENERAL UPDATE REPORT
	8 REWILDING LONDON - WETLAND PROJECT PLANNING
	9 SOLAR PANELS PLANNING APPLICATION



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE 

STATUTORY COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY 1ST JULY 2024 
8.30PM –9.10 PM. 
 

 
PRESENT: 

Councillors:Emine Ibrahim, Emily Arkell, Mark Blake, Cathy Brennan. 

 
ALSO ATTENDING:  

 
Ayshe Simsek (Democratic Service Manager), Yeside Odumade  
(Principal Committee Co-Ordinator), Emma Dagnes (CEO, APP), Mark Evison  
(Head of Park & Environmental Sustainability, APP), Natalie Layton  
(Charity Secretary). 
  

 
 
35. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the filming of meetings and this information was noted. 

 
36. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Beatrice Murray, Duncan Neill, 
Councillor Elin Weston, Councillor Sarah Elliott and Cllr Rossetti. 

 
37. NOMINATION OF CHAIR FOR MUNICIPAL YEAR 2024/2025  

 
The Democratic Services Manager requested nominations of the chair for the 
Alexandra Park and Palace Statutory Advisory Committee for the municipal 
year 2024-2025, Mr Jason Beazley was proposed by Cllr Arkell and seconded 
by Cllr Brennan and  the Committee agreed Mr Jason Beazley as the Chair for 
2024/2025 

 
38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None. 
 

39. URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There were no urgent items of business. 

 
40. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED:  



 

That the minutes be amended to reflect apologies of Ms Joyce Rosser, and the 

meeting held on 25 January be agreed and signed as a correct record.  

That Minutes for 9 November, 14 December, 26 February 2024, 27 March 2024 be 

noted. 

 
41. CEO'S GENERAL UPDATE REPORT  

 
The Committee congratulated The Chief Executive on receiving an OBE. 

The report was introduced by Emma Dagnes Chief Executive of Alexandra 

Park. The update included updates from Uses and Activities; Access, Safety 

and Inclusion; Nature, Health and Well-being and Management and Community 

Involvement. 

Mark Evison, Head of Park and Environmental Sustainability, highlighted the 

good work of multiple volunteer groups including the Alexandra Palace 

Volunteer Gardening Group and corporate groups through the TCV (The 

Conservation Volunteers). 

The Chief Executive gave thanks to Haringey Council for the funding received.  

It was requested that Committee have a look at the park bylaw review and send 

any comments directly to the Chair. In response it was noted that there was 

very detailed  and dense information  and the draft of the bylaw review was with 

the legal team and some key  information had been printed  for  the chair and 

would be passed to him at the end of the meeting. 

It was highlighted that it was helpful to know in advance the events that were 

happening in the park as well as the park closures. 

           RESOLVED: 

           The SAC noted the report. 

 
42. REWILDING LONDON - WETLAND PROJECT PLANNING  

 
The report was introduced by Mark Evison, Head of Park and Environmental 

Sustainability. 

It was noted that the feasibility study was carried out following the Strategic Vision 

work undertaken to consider project across the Park and Palace. The scheme was 

developed with the Friends of Alexandra Park. The project outcomes were: 

A) Control surface water and reclaim muddy path   

B) Establish a new reed bed to increase diversity of birds using the site 

C) De-silt the pond to increase its capacity and quality 

D) Increase the capacity of the channel system to reduce the peak flows of 

surface water entering the public drainage system 

E) Create new ponds to increase the area if aquatic habitat 



 

The Committee were informed that a grant of £50,000 was received to by the Greater 

London Authority (GLA) Rewild London Project to manage water, create ponds. The 

grant would also help deliver and phase 1 (elements A, D and E) of the Wetland 

project in the autumn. 

RESOLVED: 

The SAC noted the report. 

 
43. SOLAR PANELS PLANNING APPLICATION  

 
The item was introduced by Mark Evison, Head of Park and Environmental 

Sustainability. The Committee were informed that the Trust’s new vision was to Create 

a sustainable home for all. 

Haringey Council were awarded Community Carbon Fund grants for two carbon 

reduction projects in the Park and Palace. These were; Installation of Solar Panels on 

the sports pavilion and installation of LED lights on the South Terrace. 

The trust in partnership with the Alexandra Park Club would install 24 solar panels 

onto the roof of the pavilion. It is estimated that the panels would generate output 

10,000 kWh of electricity per year. 

LED lights on the South Terrace 

There were 52 decorative lamps on the South Terrace, the community carbon fund 

supported the project to replace old inefficient lamps with new low energy LED lamps. 

The new lamps would require half as much power as the original light sand would 

save 7,370 kWh of electricity per year. 

RESOLVED: 

The SAC noted the report. 

 
44. SUGGESTIONS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS  

 
- It was asked if councillors/ officers could inform the Committee of 

expenditure of CIL and section 106 funds in relation to the new housing and 
buildings that overlook the Alexandra Palace and Park.  

- That the March meeting, be focused on the goals of Alexandra Park and 
Palace 2025/26. 

 
 

45. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None 
 

46. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Noted the dates of future meetings. 
 



 

 
 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


